

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

BENNIE JAY TEAL,

Petitioner,

Case No. S211708

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY,**

Respondent,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 12 2013

THE PEOPLE,

Real Party in Interest.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B247196
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. NA026415
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
VICTORIA B. WILSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JAIME L. FUSTER
Deputy Attorney General
NOAH P. HILL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 190364
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-8884
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BECAUSE PETITIONER’S TRIGGERING OFFENSE UNDER THE THREE STRIKES LAW IS CURRENTLY DEFINED AS A SERIOUS AND/OR VIOLENT FELONY, HE HAD NO STATUTORY RIGHT TO FILE A PETITION FOR RECALL OF SENTENCE IN THE TRIAL COURT, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF HIS PETITION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPEALABLE ORDER.....	3
A. The Three Strikes Reform Act of 2012.....	3
B. A Defendant Who Is Statutorily Ineligible to File A Petition for Recall of Sentence under Penal Code Section 1170.126, Subdivision (b), May Not Appeal A Trial Court’s Order Denying the Petition Because Such an Order Does Not Affect His Substantial Rights.....	6
C. Petitioner Had No Statutory Right to File A Petition to Recall Sentence under Penal Code Section 1170.126, Because His Triggering Offense Is Based on the Commission of A Crime Currently Defined As A Serious Felony, and As Such, the Denial of the Petition Did Not Affect His Substantial Rights and Does Not Constitute an Appealable Order	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	20
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	20
<i>In re Kathy P.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 91.....	17
<i>Kwitset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	20
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	19
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105	23
<i>People v. Bachman</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 445.....	11
<i>People v. Beck</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1095.....	7
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226	20
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367	10
<i>People v. Chlad</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1719.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Druschel</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 667.....	7, 9, 24
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 636.....	7, 9, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 971.....	13, 16
<i>People v. James</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1147.....	22
<i>People v. Keener</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 714.....	6
<i>People v. Leggett</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 846.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Loper</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 969.....	8
<i>People v. Mazurette</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 789	6
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682	14
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 871.....	10
<i>People v. Neely</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1258.....	22
<i>People v. Niren</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 850.....	7
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782	20
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 330	18
<i>People v. Pritchett</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 190.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ringo</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 870.....	19
<i>People v. Stein</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 630.....	10
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kaulick)</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	3, 18, 21
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 521.....	13
<i>People v. Totari</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 876	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tuttle</i> (1966) 242 Cal.App.2d 883.....	7, 8
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 577	22, 23
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436.....	1, 18
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 580	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 585.....	17
<i>People v. Wortham</i> (Oct. 24, 2013, A138769) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2013 WL 5755193].....	15, 16
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161.....	4, 21, 22
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> (1946) 28 Cal.4th 460	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	20
<i>Thomas v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 788.....	2, 7, 9, 24

STATUTES

Pen. Code

§ 136.1	22
§ 244	22
§ 245, subd. (a)(1)	22
§ 246	22
§ 422	1, 2, 18, 19
§ 644	10
§ 667	3, 23
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)	1
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)	19
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)	4, 6
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(i)-(iii)	23
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv)	6
§ 667, subd. (h)	23
§ 667.5	6, 4
§ 667.5, subd. (c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1016.5	11
§ 1016.5, subd. (a)	11, 12
§ 1016.5, subd. (b)	12
§ 1168	7
§ 1170.12	3
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d)	1
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)	19
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)(C)	6
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)(C)(i)-(iii)	23
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)(C)(iv)	6
§ 1170.125	23
§ 1170.126	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.126, subd. (a)	4
§ 1170.126, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1170.126, subds. (b), (e) & (f)	13
§ 1170.126, subd. (e).....	6, 14
§ 1170.126, subd. (e)(1)	19
§ 1170.126, subd. (e)(2)	23
§ 1170.126, subd. (f)	13, 6
§ 1170.126, subds. (f) & (e)(2)-(3)	15
§ 1170.126, subd. (g).....	6
§ 1192.7	18, 19
§ 1192.7, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(38)	2, 18
§ 1237, subd. (b).....	7
§ 1385	10
§ 26100, subds. (c)-(d)	22
Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 5501, subd. (c).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Three Strikes Reform Act of 2012	1, 3
